

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC15-504 and SC15-505
(Consolidated)

**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,

Respondent/Appellee,

**On Appeal from the Florida Public Service
PSC Docket Nos. 140244-EM and 140142**

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Dylan Reingold, Esq.
County Attorney
County Attorney's Office
1801 27th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960-3388
dreingold@ircgov.com
Phone: (772) 226-1427
Florida Bar No. 544701

Floyd R. Self, B.C.S.
Berger Singerman LLP
125 South Gadsden St., Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
fself@bergersingerman.com
Phone: (850) 521-6727
Florida Bar No. 608025

*Counsel for the Board of County Commissioners,
Indian River County, Florida*

RECEIVED, 06/03/2015 05:18:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE PSC ERRED IN GRANTING THE CITY’S PETITION BECAUSE THE REQUESTED DECLARATIONS WERE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PSC’S AUTHORITY.	15
A. THE CITY HAD NO STANDING TO REQUEST THE TWO DECLARATIONS BECAUSE THERE WERE NO FACTS SUPPORTING THE STATUTES THE CITY RELIED UPON FOR ITS QUESTIONS.....	16
1. No Facts Support Relief Under the Territorial Orders or Grid Bill.	16
2. Sections 120.565 and 366.04(1), Florida Statutes, Do Not Convey Standing.....	20
3. Conclusion.	22
B. THE CITY ORDER IS AN INTERPRETATION OF THE COUNTY’S FRANCHISE AUTHORITY AND THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WHICH IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE AND CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	23
C. THE COUNTY’S FRANCHISE AUTHORITY IS NOT LIMITED BY OR SUBJECT TO THE PSC’S TERRITORIAL ORDERS.....	29
D. THE CITY ORDER VIOLATES SECTION 366.13, FLORIDA STATUTES.	36

II. THE PSC DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW AND ERRED BY DECLINING TO ISSUE A DECLARATORY STATEMENT ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE COUNTY’S PETITION FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A DECLARATORY STATEMENT.	39
A. THE PSC'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 120.565, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS ENTITLED TO NO DEFERENCE AND IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	40
B. THE SIX REASONS RECITED BY THE PSC AS GROUNDS FOR DENYING THE COUNTY’S PETITION DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PSC DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW.	43
1. The County Does Not Assume the Territorial Orders Are Invalid.	44
2. The County Properly Describes How It Is Substantially Affected Under a Particular Set of Circumstances.	48
3. The Petition Is Not Requesting a General Legal Advisory Opinion.	55
4. The County Is Not Asking for a Declaratory Statement Determining the Conduct of Third Persons.	57
5. The County Is Not Asking for Declarations That Would Require an Analysis of Statutory Provisions Not Within the PSC’s Authority.	60
6. Question j Was Not the Subject of Pending Litigation.	62
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abruzzo v. Haller</i> , 603 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14
<i>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. Agency For Health Care Admin.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	14, 40, 43
<i>Alachua County v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	30, 31, 37
<i>Anderson v. Fuller</i> , 41 So. 684 (Fla. 1906).....	32
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	13
<i>Chiles v. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections</i> , 711 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	13, 23, 57
<i>Choctawhatchee Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Graham</i> , 132 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>Citizens of State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Florida Pub. Serv. Com'n & Utilities, Inc.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1041 (Fla. 1st DCA May 4, 2015)	44
<i>Citizens of State ex rel.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1041 (Fla. 1 st DCA May 4, 2015, 2015 WL 1963786, at *3 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	46
<i>City of Indian Harbour Beach v. City of Melbourne</i> , 265 So.2d 422 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1972).....	32
<i>City of Plant City v. Mayo</i> , 337 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1976)	30
<i>Couch v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	62, 65

<i>Florida Dept. of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation, Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering v. Inv. Corp. of Palm Beach,</i> 747 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1999)	39, 41
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Casselberry,</i> 793 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	33
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park,</i> 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004)	33, 38
<i>Florida Public Service Com'n v. Bryson,</i> 569, So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1990)	22, 35
<i>Fox v. State, Bd. of Osteopathic Med. Examiners,</i> 395 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	65
<i>Gulf Coast Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson,</i> 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	19
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Santa Rosa County,</i> 645 So.2d. 452 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>Health Options v. Agency for Health Care,</i> 889 So.2d 849 (Fla.App. 1 Dist. 2004).....	23, 40
<i>Higgs v. Florida Dept. of Corr.,</i> 647 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	14
<i>Inv. Corp. of Palm Beach v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dept. of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation,</i> 714 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) <i>decision quashed sub nom.</i>	41
<i>Lee County Electric Coop. v. City of Cape Coral,</i> 159 So.3d 126, at 130 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014); <i>rev. denied., Lee County Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. City of Cape Coral,</i> 151 So.3d 1226 (Fla. 2014).....	32
<i>Mid-Chattahoochee River Users v. Florida Dept. of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 948 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	14, 40, 43
<i>Polk Power Partners Declaratory Statement,</i> Order No. PSC-94-0197 (Feb. 16, 1994).....	50

<i>PW Ventures Declaratory Statement,</i> Order No. 18302-A (Oct. 22, 1987), aff'd <i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988).....	50
<i>Retail Grocers Ass'n of Florida Self Insurers Fund v. Dep't of Labor & Employment Sec., Div. of Workers' Comp.,</i> 474 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	46
<i>Roemmele-Putney v. Reynolds,</i> 106 So. 3d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013); R. at 1048	35
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.,</i> 635 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994), <i>rev. den.</i>	passim
<i>Seminole Fertilizer Declaratory Statement,</i> Order No. 23729 (Nov. 7, 1990).....	50
<i>Shahid v. Campbell,</i> 552 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	48
<i>State v. Glatzmayer,</i> 789 So. 2d 297, 301 n.7 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Sutton v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 654 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	14
<i>The Tribune Co. Holdings, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue,</i> 34 So. 3d 762 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	14
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,</i> 496 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1986).	29

STATUTES

Chapter 125, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Chapter 164, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 120.565(3), Florida Statutes.....	6
Section 120.565, Florida Statutes	passim

Section 125.01, Florida Statutes	14
Section 125.042, Florida Statutes	14
Section 164.102, Florida Statutes	63
Section 164.1041(1), Florida Statutes.....	64
Section 164.1053, Florida Statutes	64
Section 164.1055(1), Florida Statutes.....	64
Section 164.1055(2), Florida Statutes.....	64
Section 180.02, Florida Statutes	64
Section 337.401(1)(a), Florida Statutes	28, 31
Section 337.401(2), Florida Statutes.....	28, 31
Section 337.401, Florida Statutes	10, 13, 16
Section 364.04(1), Florida Statutes.....	22
Section 364.04(2)(d), Florida Statutes	9
Section 364.04(2)(e), Florida Statutes	9
Section 364.04(5), Florida Statutes.....	9
Section 364.04, Florida Statutes	22
Section 366.02(1), Florida Statutes.....	2, 50, 51, 61
Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes.....	50, 51
Section 366.02, Florida Statutes	12, 42
Section 366.04(1), Florida Statutes.....	21, 22
Section 366.04(2)(d), Florida Statutes	17, 18, 30
Section 366.04(2)(e), Florida Statutes	17, 18, 30
Section 366.04(2), Florida Statutes.....	50, 51

Section 366.04(5), Florida Statutes..... 17, 19, 20, 30

Section 366.04(6), Florida Statutes..... 22, 53

Section 366.04(7), Florida Statutes..... 12, 52

Section 366.05(7), Florida Statutes..... 50, 51

Section 366.05(8), Florida Statutes..... 50, 51

Section 366.10, Florida Statutes7

Section 366.13, Florida Statutes passim

Sections 337.401-337.404, Florida Statutes passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, Section 3(b)(2), Florida Constitution.....7

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 28-105.003..... 14, 48, 59

Patricia A. Dore, *Access to Florida Administrative Proceedings*, 13 Fla. St.
U.L.Rev. 965, 1052 (1986)41
